506199723 08/12/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6246462

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LIRIS BIOMEDICAL, INC.	08/13/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TARIS BIOMEDICAL LLC	
Street Address:	et Address: 113 HARTWELL AVENUE	
City:	LEXINGTON	
State/Country:	buntry: MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02421	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16932229

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 14048538112

Email: stacyfredrich@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: STACY FREDRICH

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29449-0471
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STACY D. FREDRICH
SIGNATURE:	/STACY D. FREDRICH, REG. NO. 67,849/
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=29449_0471_Assignment_3#page3.tif source=29449_0471_Assignment_3#page4.tif source=29449_0471_Assignment_3#page5.tif source=29449_0471_Assignment_3#page6.tif

source=29449 0471 Assignment 3#page7.tif

source=29449_0471_Assignment_3#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 053469 FRAME: 0688 source=29449_0471_Assignment_3#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 053469 FRAME: 0689

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment of Patent Rights ("<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>") is entered into on this 13th day of August, 2014 by and between **LiRIS Biomedical**, **Inc.**, a Delaware corporation (f/k/a TARIS Biomedical, Inc., "<u>ASSIGNOR</u>"), and **TARIS Biomedical LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and the invention(s) claimed therein (collectively, the "PATENT RIGHTS"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Contribution and Unit Issuance Agreement entered into on this ____ day of August, 2014 by and between ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE (the "Asset Contribution Agreement"), ASSIGNOR wishes to assign the PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the PATENT RIGHTS from ASSIGNOR;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of at least U.S. \$1.00, the premises set forth above and in the Asset Contribution Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and ASSIGNEE does hereby accept the sale, assignment, conveyance and transfer of, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the PATENT RIGHTS and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to any of the PATENT RIGHTS or from which any of the PATENT RIGHTS claim priority, no matter when any such PATENT RIGHT is filed or issued, including but not limited to patents, utility models and other indicia of ownership of an invention or discovery of any type or equivalents thereof, applications and pre-grant and post-grant forms of any of the foregoing, including divisionals, reissues, substitutions, confirmations, registrations, validations, re-examinations, additions, continuations, continued prosecution applications, continuations-in-part of or to any of the foregoing, and extensions, renewals, or restorations of any of the foregoing by existing or future extension, renewal, or restoration mechanisms, including supplementary protection certificates or the equivalent thereof; the PATENT RIGHTS to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, which accrue or have accrued under the PATENT RIGHTS including without limitation all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the PATENT RIGHTS.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this ASSIGNMENT, being of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any

and all patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to ASSIGNEE in its own name as ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein.

ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE also agree that multiple copies of this ASSIGNMENT may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

This ASSIGNMENT (and any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this ASSIGNMENT) will be governed by the law of the State of New York without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdictions) that would cause application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

LIRIS BIOMEDICAL, INC.

	Cli Leavest
Name:	CHOIS SEARCHU
	SVP Corp. Ow, 4 CBO

On this 3 day of August, 2014, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared (Mas Search), proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were Massachuse to have strongs, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of ASSIGNOR and executed this document of his/her own free will.

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: Aug 20, 2015

Signature of Notary

3 of 7

AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED:

TARIS BIOMEDICAL LLC

By: Quest
Name: Curs Searcy
Title: SVO Corp. Devi C80

On this 13 day of Algust, , 2014, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Chas Searcy, , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were was a long to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were was a long to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of ASSIGNEE and executed this document of his/her own free will.

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: Aug. 2015

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Assignce shall have the right to prepare multiple versions of this Schedule A that list one or more of the Patent Rights for a single country for recordation with the appropriate governmental authority of such country.

Docket	Application No.	Comments
TB106	US 12/963,621	Filed 8 December 2010
TB126	PCT/US13/57841	Filed 3 September 2013
TB129	PCT/US13/57836	Filed 3 September 2013
TB131	PCT/US13/60479	Filed 18 September 2013
TB139	US Provisional 61/949,215	Filed 6 March 2014
TB101	US 12/825215	: filed 6-28-2010
TB101	PCT/US2010/040251	: filed 6-28-2010 : pending or granted in AU, BR, CA, CN, EA, EP, IL, IN, JP, KR, and MX,
TB102	US 12/825,238	Filed 28 June 2010
TB102	US 13/729,974	Filed 28 December 2012
TB102		Filed 28 June 2010 pending or granted in AU, BR, CA, EA, EP, IL, IN, JP, and KR
TB107	US 12/879,638	Filed 10 September 2010
TB107	US 14/228431	: filed 3-28-2014
TB112	US 12/972,364	Filed 17 December 2010
TB112	US 14/224256	: filed 3-25-2014

Docket	Application No.	Comments
TB112	PCT/US2010/061161	: filed 12-17-2010 : pending in AU, CA, EP, JP
TB108	US 12/851,494	: filed 8-5-2010
TB108	PCT/US2010/048266	: filed 9-9-2010 : pending in EP
TB110	US 13/813,745	: filed 2-1-2013
TB110	PCT/US11/46439	: filed 8-3-2011 : pending in EP and HK
TBI13	US 13/813,973	: filed 2-4-2013
TB113	PCT/US11/46843	: filed 8-5-2011 : pending in EP and HK
TB114	PCT/US2013/041877	: filed 5-20-2013
TB116	US 13/267469	Filed 6 October 2011
TB117	US 13/267560	Filed 10-6-2011
TB117	PCT/US2011/055111	: filed 10-6-2011 : pending in EP, JP
TB121	US 13/366981	Filed 6 February 2012
TB121	PCT/US2012/023989	: filed 2-6-2012 : pending in AU, BR, CA, CN, EP, IL, IN, JP, KR, RU
TB125	PCT/US14/20703	: filed 3-5-2014
	PCT/US2014/028317	: filed 3-14-2014
TB133	US Provisional 61/867245	: tiled 8-19-2013

Docket	Application No.	Comments
Fra post		The second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the secti
TB133	US Provisional 61/877610	: filed 9-13-2013
TB134	US 14/216,112	Filed 17 March 2014
TB134	PCT/US14/30437	: filed 3-17-2014
TB137	US Provisional 61/899982	: filed 11-5-2013
TB140	US Provisional 61/992179	: filed 5-12-2014
i	US Provisional 62/017,775	Filed 26 June 2014